S. Alleria

No. 561, A.]

[Published June 20, 1925.

CHAPTER 344.

AN ACT appropriating a sum of money named therein to Mrs. Frank Roemhild, widow of Assemblyman Frank Roemhild, deceased.

Whereas, The Honorable Frank Roemhild, a member of the Assembly from Barron county, died on April 15, 1925, without having received any compensation as fixed by law for such office; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this legislature that a special election to fill the vacancy occurring as a result of the death of the Honorable Frank Roemhild, as provided by law, is unnecessary, unless a special session of the legislature should be called; now, therefore.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to Mrs. Frank Roemhild, the widow of the Honorable Frank Roemhild, assemblyman from Barron county, deceased, the sum of five hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 17, 1925.

No. 413, A.]

[Published June 22, 1925.

CHAPTER 345.

AN ACT to create section 24.251 of the statutes, relating to patents to public lands.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 24.251 Whenever it shall appear to the commissioners of public lands that all the conditions relating to the issuance of patents have been complied with, said commissioners in their discretion shall have authority to issue patents, and the county board of any

county shall have power to cause such patents to be recorded in the county and to pay the cost of such recording.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1925.

No. 340, A.]

[Published June 22, 1925.

CHAPTER 346.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 59.46 of the statutes, relating to the employment of clerks and stenographers in certain counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 59.46 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.46) (2) The district attorney in any county containing a city of the first, second or third class may also appoint one or more clerks and one or more stenographers, the number and salary of whom is to be fixed by the board at any meeting thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1925.

No. 549, A.]

[Published June 22, 1925.

CHAPTER 347.

AN ACT to amend section 60.07 of the statutes, relating to the time of holding town meetings.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 60.07 of the statutes is amended to read: 60.07 There shall be an annual town meeting in each town on the first Tuesday of April at which all business shall be transacted which is by law required or permitted to be transacted at such meeting; and no notice of holding any annual town meeting